

NO. 23A281
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE JEFF LANDRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

**BRIEF OF LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS AND
AMICI CURIAE ELECTED LEADERS OF COLOR IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Jonathan B. Miller*
Michael Adame
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, #115
Oakland, CA 94609
jon@publicrightsproject.org
646-831-6113

Stephen M. Irving
P.O. Box 2108
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Ernest L. Johnson
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. MANDAMUS IS NOT APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES
BECAUSE THE LOUISIANA LEGISLATURE HAS HAD AMPLE
OPPORTUNITY TO REMEDY THE VOTING RIGHTS ACTION
VIOLATION..... 3

II. FURTHER DELAYS IN THIS LITIGATION RISK *PURCELL* PRINCIPLE
CONSIDERATIONS DURING THE 2024 ELECTION CYCLE..... 5

CONCLUSION 9

APPENDIX A – List of Parties to the Brief..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Milligan,
599 U.S. 1 (2023) 4, 5

Arthur Young & Co. v. U. S. Dist. Ct.,
549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 5

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 3

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 8

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) 8

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 2, 7, 8

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)..... 1

Singleton v. Allen,
No. 2:21-CV-1291-AMM, 2023 WL 5691156 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023) 5, 7

Other Authorities

Josh Archote, *Nearly all strides in equal voting access in Louisiana have come from federal intervention*, Lafayette Daily Advertiser (Aug. 23, 2022), <https://www.theadvertiser.com/in-depth/news/politics/elections/2022/08/23/louisiana-long-struggle-equal-voting-rights-continues/10119294002/> 7

La. Sec. of State, 2024 Election Calendar,
[https://www.sos.la.gov/ElectionsAndVoting/PublishedDocuments/
ElectionsCalendar2024.pdf](https://www.sos.la.gov/ElectionsAndVoting/PublishedDocuments/ElectionsCalendar2024.pdf)..... 8

Louisiana State Legislature, Bills to Acts for the 2023 Regular Legislative
Session, <https://legis.la.gov/Legis/ActNumbers.aspx?sid=23RS>..... 4

Louisiana State Legislature, Sessions,
<https://legis.la.gov/Legis/SessionInfo/SessionInfo.aspx> 4

Paul Braun, *Louisiana lawmakers end court-ordered redistricting session
without passing new congressional map*, 89.3 WRKF Baton Rouge (June 18,
2022), [https://www.wwno.org/2022-06-18/louisiana-lawmakers-end-court-
ordered-redistricting-session-without-passing-new-congressional-map](https://www.wwno.org/2022-06-18/louisiana-lawmakers-end-court-ordered-redistricting-session-without-passing-new-congressional-map)..... 4

Texas State Law Library, “Trigger Laws,” [https://guides.sll.texas.gov/abortion-
laws/trigger-law](https://guides.sll.texas.gov/abortion-laws/trigger-law) 3

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. Art. III, § 2(B) 4
